Figure 3: Means of spread of SARS-CoV-2 

Source: Field survey (2020) 

Preparedness and observance of precautionary measures  

Information on respondents’ preparedness and adherence to precautionary measures against 

the COVID-19 was also sourced. Three hundred and eighty-eight (388) of the respondents 

representing 70.2% revealed that there has not been any sensitization program on the COVID-

19 in their respective communities. Of the 353 respondents from the rural settings, 294 (83.3%) 

confessed that there has not been any direct educational programme by government institutions,